Amount due to ultimate holding company 6,341 6,341 6,341 –

Bank borrowings 11,887 11,911 11,911 –

Obligations under finance leases 109 114 81 33

144,399 144,428 144,395 33

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk relates principally to its bank deposits and interest-
bearing bank borrowings. The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate risk exposure.
To achieve this, the Group regularly assesses and monitors its needs for cash with
reference to its business plans and day-to-day operations. The interest rates and terms
of repayment of interest-bearing bank borrowings of the Group are disclosed in note
25. The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy.

In respect of cash flow interest rate risk, the following table illustrates the sensitivity of
the Group’s profit for the year, and other components of equity at the dates indicated
due to a possible change in interest rates on its floating rate bank deposits and bank
borrowings with all other variables held constant at the end of the reporting period:

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year and retained profits

Increase/decrease in basis points

+0.5% (419) (208)

-0.5% 419 208

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2016

142 Future Data Group Limited

36.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

The above sensitivity analysis is prepared based on the assumption that the bank
deposits and bank borrowings as at reporting dates existed throughout the whole
financial year.

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based
on observation of current market conditions and represents management’s assessment
of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the next twelve months.